Public Document Pack

ENFIELD

Council

PLANNING COMMITTEE Contact: Jane Creer / Metin Halil
Committee Administrator
Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091
Wednesday, 11th July, 2018 at 7.30 pm Tel: 020-8379-1000
Venue: Conference Room Ext: 4093 /4091
Civic Centre, Silver Street,
Enfield EN1 3XA
E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk

MEMBERS

Councillors : Mahmut Aksanoglu (Chair), Maria Alexandrou, Chris Bond,
Sinan Boztas, Elif Erbil, Ahmet Hasan, Gina Needs, Sabri Ozaydin,
Michael Rye OBE, George Savva MBE, Jim Steven and Mahtab Uddin

N.B. Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting
should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be
permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis.

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 10/07/18
AGENDA - PART 1

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable
pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the

agenda.

3. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND
PLANNING (REPORT NO. 23) (Pages 1 - 2)

To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration &
Planning.

4. 17/02767/FUL - CAR PARK, CHAPEL STREET, ENFIELD EN2 6QF
(Pages 3 - 28)


mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/

RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions, S106 Agreement, and
the exclusion of future residents from applying for permits within the
Controlled Parking Zone

WARD: Town

17/02566/FUL - 8 OAKWOOD PARADE, QUEEN ANNES PLACE,
ENFIELD EN1 2PX (Pages 29 - 64)

RECOMMENDATION: That the Head of Development Management /
Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to grant planning permission
subject to conditions

WARD: Bush Hill Park

17/02947/HOU - 53 THE CHINE, LONDON N21 5EE (Pages 65 - 86)

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
WARD: Grange

18/00760/FUL - PUBLIC HOUSE, 50-56 FORE STREET, LONDON N18
2SS (Pages 87 - 126)

RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions and S106 Agreement
WARD: Upper Edmonton

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).

(There is no part 2 agenda)



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018/2019 - REPORT NO 23

COMMITTEE: AGENDA -PART 1 ITEM 3
PLANNING COMMITTEE

11.07.2018 SUBJECT -

REPORT OF: MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS
Assistant Director, Regeneration

and Planning

Contact Officer:

Planning Decisions Manager
David Gittens Tel: 020 8379 8074
Kevin Tohill Tel: 020 8379 5508

3.1 APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS INF

3.1.1 In accordance with delegated powers, 155 applications were determined
between 14/06/2018 and 28/06/2018, of which 115 were granted and 40
refused.

3.1.2 A Schedule of Decisions is available in the Members’ Library.

Background Papers

To be found on files indicated in Schedule.

3.2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY
ADVERTISEMENTS DEC

On the Schedules attached to this report | set out my recommendations in
respect of planning applications and applications to display advertisements. |
also set out in respect of each application a summary of any representations
received and any later observations will be reported verbally at your meeting.

Background Papers

Q) Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that the
Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the provisions of the
development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any
other material considerations. Section 54A of that Act, as inserted by
the Planning and Compensation Act 1991, states that where in making
any determination under the Planning Acts, regard is to be had to the
development, the determination shall be made in accordance with the
plan unless the material considerations indicate otherwise. The
development plan for the London Borough of Enfield is the London
Plan (March 2015), the Core Strategy (2010) and the Development
Management Document (2014) together with other supplementary
documents identified in the individual reports.

(2)  Other background papers are those contained within the file, the
reference number of which is given in the heading to each application.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3

Agenda ltem 4

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date : 11 July 2018

Report of
Director, Regeneration &
Planning

Contact Officer:
Andy Higham
David Gittens
Mr Sean Newton

Tel No: 020 8379 3851

Ward:

Town

Ref: 17/02767/FUL

Category: Full Application

LOCATION: Car Park, Chapel Street, Enfield, EN2 6QF

PROPOSAL: Erection of 5 x 2 storey single family dwellings (comprising 4 x 3 bed semi-detached
houses and 1 x 3 bed detached house) with rooms in roof together with associated parking

landscaping and amenity.

Applicant Name & Address:
Mr Mareos Miltiadous

Flat 5

Clearview Court

59A Bourne Hill

London

N13 4LU

United Kingdom

Agent Name & Address:

Mr Peter Koumis

Unit E3U, Ringway

Bounds Green Industrial Estate
London

N11 2UD

United Kingdom

RECOMMENDATION:

That subject to completion of a S106 Agreement to secure a contribution to off site tree planting
and the exclusion of future residents from applying for permits within the Controlled Parking Zone,
planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.




Page 4

Ref: 17/02767/FUL LOCATION: Car Park, Chapel Street, Enfield, EN2 6QF

North


[...]
 roof. They would have small front gardens
to the Little Park Gardens frontage with capacity to accommodate refuse facilities.
Secure cycle parking facilities would be located in the rear gardens.

Relevant Planning Decisions

TP/09/1176 Resolution to grant planning permission for the erection of a part 2-
storey, part single storey detached building for D1 use (children's nursery or day
centre for adults with learning difficulties). The resolution to grant planning
permission was subject to the completion of a legal agreement to secure
amendments to the on-street parking controls, the extension of the public footway to
adoptable standards, the planting of a replacement tree and the submission of a
travel plan. This legal agreement was never completed and the application was
withdrawn.

Legal action is being taken with respect to the unauthorised removal of the trees from
the site.



4.1

41.1

41.2

4.1.3

4.1.4

4.1.5

=

4.1.6

4.1.7

Page 6

Consultations
Statutory and non-statutory consultees

Traffic and Transportation

Traffic and Transportation advise that the site is located within the Enfield Town
Controlled Parking Zone which is operational Monday — Saturday 8am — 6.30pm.
The site has a PTAL 5 rating which indicates that the area is very well connected to
public transport. Notwithstanding, on the basis of 2011 census data, they consider
that 1 space should be provided per dwelling and that consideration could be given to
the provision of a vehicle crossing and a parking space to the detached house
furthest from the Chapel Street/Little Park Gardens junction. Cycle parking provision
in the rear garden is acceptable subject to a condition requiring details of the secure
storage facilities. Refuse provision to the front is acceptable in principle.

Conservation Officer

The Conservation Officer is fully supportive of the proposed residential use in
principle. Objections have been raised throughout the development of the scheme
for this site to hardstanding/
[...]
 detailed drawings that flesh out the proposals along with
the points made in the preceding paragraph.”

4.1.10 The Group reviewed the scheme again at their August 2017 meeting following the
receipt of revised plans, relating primarily to the appearance of the front facing
dormers. The consensus of the Group was that the scheme was acceptable.

Enfield Town Conservation Area Study Group

4.1.11 The Study Group objects to this application — “ This site is insufficiently large to
accommodate five houses which are of a size and proportion appropriate to
assimilate satisfactorily into the grain of this part of Enfield Town Conservation Area.
The scheme proposed is for houses which look mean and inappropriate and which
have insufficient amenity space to enable them to blend into the area which in the
main consists of detached and semi-detached houses of fairly generous proportions
and amenity space. Accordingly this scheme would detract from the Conservation
Area and should not be approved. It is noted that the application refers to there being
four car parking spaces in the development but this is blatantly misleading as in fact
only two spaces have been provided within the application site. Planning permission
has not been sought for the other two spaces which are shown on the plans as being



4.2

42.1

4.2.3

Page 8

provided on public amenity land which the Group would strongly object to losing. The
Council cannot take these two spaces or the landscaping shown as associated with
them into account when assessing this application”.

Public Response

Letters were sent to the occupiers of 58 adjoining and nearby properties. In addition
a notice has been posted on site and in the local press. Objections have been
received from 8 adjoining and nearby residents. The objections received can be
summarised as:

Too close to adjoining property

The development is too high

Loss of privacy

Loss of light

Out of keeping with the character of the Conservation Area

Over develop
[...]
the special character
and appearance of the Enfield Town Conservation Area. In this regard, the scheme is
also considered to meet the tests set out in the NPPF for development. It is also
considered residential amenity would not be unduly prejudiced.

It is also considered that the proposal development would not create an
unacceptable impact to on street parking and highway safety taking account of the
s106 obligation that would justify refusal.

It is therefore recommended that planning permission be approved subject to
conditions and the necessary legal agreement.

Recommendation

That subject to completion of a S106 Agreement to secure a contribution to off site
tree planting and the exclusion of future residents from applying for permits within the
Controlled Parking Zone, planning permission be granted subject to the following
conditions:

1. C51 Time Limited Permission - 3 years.
2. C60 Approved Plans
3. CO7 Details of Materials

The development excluding demolition and groundwork shall not commence until
details of the external finishing materials including the brick and cladding materials
(sample panels to be provided on site for approval) and details of the, windows,
balconies and winter gardens to be used have been submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. This should include specific details including
1:20 details (with 1:5 sections) of windows, doors and balconies. The development
shall be constructed in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance.
4, C09 Details of Hard Surfacing

The development excluding demolition and groundwork shall not commence until
details of the surfacing materials to be used within the development including



Page 19

footpaths, access roads and parking areas and road markings have been submitted
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The surfacing shall be
carried out in accordance with the approved detail before the development 
[...]
ector, Andy Higham Bush Hill Park
Regeneration & Planning Sharon Davidson

Mr Ray Reilly

Tel No: 020 8379 5237

Ref: 17/02566/FUL

Category: Full Application

LOCATION: 8 Oakwood Parade , Queen Annes Place, Enfield, EN1 2PX

PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of site and erection of a 3 storey block of 9 self contained flats
comprising (7x1 bed and 2x2 bed) involving rooms in roof, associated landscaping , amenity

space and parking.

Applicant Name & Address:
Quanta Homes Ltd
c/o Agent

Agent Name & Address:
Phase 2 Planning

250 Avenue West
GREAT NOTLEY

CM77 7TAA

RECOMMENDATION: That the Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions Manager
be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions

Note for Members: An application of this scale and nature would not typically go to committee,
however following initial objections from CAG, it was heard at the April 2018 meeting. Following a
positive dialogue between CAG, planning and the applicant, agreement has been reached on the
design and the CAG objection has been withdrawn.




Page 30

Ref: 17/02566/FUL LOCATION: 8 Oakwood Parade , Queen Annes Place, Enfield, EN1 2PX

ENFIELD

Council

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250

North




Page 31

Executive Summary for Members of the New Planning Committee

1.

This application was brought to planning committee in April 2018. At that
stage members of the planning committee agreed that the principle of the
development was acceptable as was its scale and density, impact onto
neighbours and standard of living accommodation along with the general
functionality of the site with regards parking traffic and access requirements.

However there were objections raised by the planning committee with regards
the elevational design and appearance of the building and the planning
committee recommended that the application be refused o
[...]
eir setting should preserve the asset in a
manner appropriate to its significance. The DMD carries on to state that
development affecting listed and locally listed buildings and buildings
identified as making a positive contribution to the character of the area, and
buildings affecting their setting, should normally use appropriate traditional
historic materials and detailing. Mass-produced modern materials, such as
uPVC and concrete roof tiles, will not normally be appropriate within the
Conservation Area.”

The potential impact on heritage assets must also be considered in relation to
the NPPF:



6.4.4

6.4.5

Page 40

Para 132. State: “When considering the impact of a proposed development
on the significance of a designated heritage asset, great weight should be
given to the asset’s conservation. The more important the asset, the greater
the weight should be. Significance can be harmed or lost through alteration or
destruction of the heritage asset or development within its setting. As heritage
assets are irreplaceable, any harm or loss should require clear and
convincing justification. Substantial harm to or loss of a grade Il listed
building, park or garden should be exceptional. Substantial harm to or loss of
designated heritage assets of the highest significance, notably scheduled
monuments, protected wreck sites, battlefields, grade | and I1* listed buildings,
grade | and II* registered parks and gardens, and World Heritage Sites,
should be wholly exceptional.”

Para 133. Goes on to say: “Where a proposed development will lead to
substantial harm to or total loss of significance of a designated heritage asset,
local planning authorities should refuse consent, unless it can be
demonstrated that the substantial harm or loss is necessary to achieve
substantial public benefits that outweigh that harm or loss...”

We therefore firstly consider the significance of the asset, in this case the
Bush Hill Park Conservation Area and the location of the proposed
develo
[...]
8379 5508

Ref: 18/00760/FUL Category: Full Application

LOCATION: Public House, 50-56 Fore Street, London, N18 2SS

PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of site involving demolition of existing buildings to provide a part 2-
part 9 storey block of 68 residential units comprising (30 x 1 bed, 26 x 2 bed and 12 x 3 bed) with
balconies and terraces together with 2 commercial units ( A1/A2 unit and A4 Public House unit) on
the ground floor with car parking, landscaping and associated works.

Applicant Name & Address: Agent Name & Address:
Mr Simon Oliver Mrs Babs Farmer
Magic House Forge Architect

5-11 green lanes 6-8 Cole Street

Palmer Green London

London SE1 4YH

N13 4TN

RECOMMENDATION:

That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the obligations set out in this report,
the Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to GRANT
planning permission subject to conditions and completion of a S106 Agreement.




Page 88

Ref: 18/00760/FUL LOCATION: Public House, 50-56 Fore Street, London, N18 2SS

North

Scale 1:1250

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and

Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.

Council

ENFIELD




Page 89

Background Summary to Members of the New Planning Committee

1.

This is a re-submission of a previous refused scheme under application
17/00815/FUL which proposed the following development:

“Redevelopment of site involving demolition of existing buildings to provide a
part 4, part 7 storey block of 58 residential units comprising (17 x 1 bed, 24 x
2 bed and 17 x 3 beds with balconies and terraces together with 2
commercial units (1 X AL/A2 unit and 1x A4 Public House unit) on the ground
floor with car parking, landscaping and associated works. (Amended
Description)”.

The proposed development had undergone significant levels of discussion at
pre-application stage. The scheme was recommended for approval and
considered by Plan
[...]
e, it is considered
to have an acceptable impact to the character and appearance of the site and
surrounding area. Furthermore, it will provide for 12 additional family units
and 68 additional residential units as a whole in a relatively accessible and
sustainably located urban part of the borough. In addition the existing
community pub use will in part be retained on the site along with an active
frontage continuing the commercial parade along Fore Street.

It is considered that its scale, bulk and appearance is acceptable oth in its
own right and in respect of the surround heritage assets. In this regard, the
scheme is also considered to meet the tests set out in the NPPF for
development where there is identified less than substantial harm to heritage
assets. It is also considered residential amenity would not be unduly
prejudiced.

It is considered that on balance of all considerations the proposal
development would not create an unacceptable impact to highway function
and safety that warrants refusal.

It is therefore recommended that planning permission be approved subject to
conditions and the necessary legal agreement.

Page | 26



8.1

Page 114
Recommendation

That subject to the completion of a S106 legal agreement, the Head of
Development Management, Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to
grant planning permission subject to the following conditions:

C51 Time Limited Permission- 3 years.
C60 Approved Plans
CO7 Details of Materials

The development excluding demolition and groundwork shall not commence
until details of the external finishing materials including the brick and cladding
materials and details of the, windows, balconies and winter gardens to be
used have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. This should include specific details including 1:20 details (with 1:5
sections) of windows, doors and balconies. The development shall be
constructed in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure a sa
[...]
3

9¢T 9bed



	Agenda
	3 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND PLANNING  (REPORT NO. 23)
	4 17/02767/FUL  -  CAR PARK, CHAPEL STREET, ENFIELD EN2 6QF
	5 17/02566/FUL - 8 OAKWOOD PARADE, QUEEN ANNES PLACE, ENFIELD EN1 2PX
	6 17/02947/HOU  -  53 THE CHINE, LONDON N21 5EE
	7 18/00760/FUL  -  PUBLIC HOUSE, 50-56 FORE STREET, LONDON N18 2SS
	Background Summary to Members of the New Planning Committee
	1. This is a re-submission of a previous refused scheme under application 17/00815/FUL which proposed the following development:
	“Redevelopment of site involving demolition of existing buildings to provide a part 4, part 7 storey block of 58 residential units comprising (17 x 1 bed, 24 x 2 bed and 17 x 3 beds with balconies and terraces together with 2 commercial units (1 X A1/...
	2. The proposed development had undergone significant levels of discussion at pre-application stage. The scheme was recommended for approval and considered by Planning Committee at its meeting on 1st of August 2017. Folloing discussion however, the sc...
	a) Design and Overdevelopment,
	b) Insufficient Levels of Affordable Housing,
	c) Lack of Car Parking,
	d) Lack of Communal Playspace.
	3. The applicant appealed this decision to the Planning Inspectorate and following an Appeal Hearing and site visit on the 20th March, the Council’s decision was not supported and the appeal was allowed. Planning permission was therefore granted for t...
	4. While the appeal process was in train, the Applicant has responded by attempting to re-address the issues: principally by increasing the quantum of affordable housing, creating a communal playspace area together with other design enhancements. This...
	5. This application has been re-assessed on its individual planning merits taking into account the planning history on the site and the subsequent planning appeal decision. As a result, the revised scheme is being recommended for approval
	1. Site and surroundings
	2. Proposal
	4. Consultation
	

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 11.7.2018 

 

- 478 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 11 JULY 2018 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Mahmut Aksanoglu, Maria Alexandrou, Chris Bond, Sinan 

Boztas, Elif Erbil, Ahmet Hasan, Gina Needs, Sabri Ozaydin, 
Michael Rye OBE, George Savva MBE, Jim Steven and 
Mahtab Uddin 

 
ABSENT  

 
OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Kevin 

Tohill (Planning Decisions Manager), David Gittens (Planning 
Decisions Manager), Dominic Millen (Regeneration & 
Environment) and Paula Harvey (Legal Services) Jane Creer 
(Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Andy Milne (Grange Ward Councillor) 

Dennis Stacey (Chair, Conservation Advisory Group) 
15 members of the public, applicant and agent representatives 
 

 
633   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Aksanoglu, Chair, welcomed all attendees. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Peter George (Assistant Director, 
Regeneration and Planning). 
 
 
634   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
NOTED there were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
635   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND 
PLANNING  (REPORT NO. 23)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Planning. 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 11.7.2018 

 

- 479 - 

NOTED the general advice provided verbally from Kevin Tohill, Planning 
Decisions Manager, in respect of assessment of planning applications which 
impact on heritage assets. 
 
 
636   
17/02767/FUL  -  CAR PARK, CHAPEL STREET, ENFIELD EN2 6QF  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The request for a deputation on behalf of Enfield Town Conservation Area 

Study Group had been withdrawn. Two written representations had been 
received from the group and circulated in advance of the meeting. A 
written response from the developer was also received and circulated. 

2. Some residents attending tonight had approached the Head of 
Development Management to say they had not received any of the 
consultation letters, or notification of this meeting. A check showed 58 
addresses for consultation in the system and each had letters generated 
and sent out by the Council. In response, eight letters of objection were 
received. The statutory requirements to post a site notice, and to put a 
notice in the local press were also met. 

3. The introduction by David Gittens, Planning Decisions Manager. 
4. Receipt of five additional letters in the last 24 hours, also objecting. 
5. The statement of Dennis Stacey, Chair of Conservation Advisory Group. 
6. Members’ debate, and questions responded to by officers. 
7. The support of the majority of the committee for the officers’ 

recommendation: 6 votes for and 5 against.   
 
AGREED that subject to completion of a S106 Agreement to ensure entire red 
line site is within applicant’s ownership, secure a contribution to off-site tree 
planting and the exclusion of future residents from applying for permits within 
the Controlled Parking Zone, planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
 
637   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
 
AGREED to vary the order of the agenda to accommodate those in 
attendance. The minutes follow the order of the meeting. 
 
 
638   
17/02947/HOU  -  53 THE CHINE, LONDON N21 5EE  
 
 
NOTED 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 11.7.2018 

 

- 480 - 

1. The introduction by David Gittens, Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. The deputation against the officers’ recommendation of refusal from 

Annette Beisty, the applicant. 
3. The statement of Councillor Andy Milne, Grange Ward Councillor, in 

support of the applicant. 
4. Members’ debate, and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The officers’ recommendation was not supported by the majority of the 

committee. 
6. The proposal that planning permission be granted was supported by the 

majority of the committee: 9 votes for and 2 against. 
7. It was advised by the Head of Development Management that conditions 

would be imposed on the planning permission, which would be the usual 
suite of conditions on such approval. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 
 
 
639   
17/02566/FUL - 8 OAKWOOD PARADE, QUEEN ANNES PLACE, ENFIELD 
EN1 2PX  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Kevin Tohill, Planning Decisions Manager, and advice 

in respect of determining applications with potential impact on heritage 
assets. 

2. Members had received a briefing note directly from a representative of the 
applicant: officers advised this was factual and just for noting. 

3. The statement of Dennis Stacey, Chair of Conservation Advisory Group. 
4. Members’ debate, and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The support of the majority of the committee for the officers’ 

recommendation: 8 votes for, 2 against and 1 abstention. 
 
AGREED that the Head of Development Management / Planning Decisions 
Manager be authorised to grant planning permission, subject to Section 106 
Agreement and subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 
640   
SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION - TIME OF MEETING  
 
 
AGREED that the rules of procedure within the Council’s Constitution relating 
to the time meetings should end (10pm) be suspended for a period of 20 
minutes to enable the business on the agenda to be completed. 
 
 
641   



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 11.7.2018 

 

- 481 - 

18/00760/FUL  -  PUBLIC HOUSE, 50-56 FORE STREET, LONDON N18 
2SS  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Kevin Tohill, Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. Members’ debate, and questions responded to by officers. 
3. The Head of Development Management noted concerns regarding 

community safety and air quality and would report back to the Chair and 
Opposition Lead on how these could be built in. He would also provide 
information in respect of the Borough’s housing needs to all Members as 
part of updates on the Local Plan. 

4. The support of a majority of the committee for the officers’ 
recommendation: 8 votes for, 2 votes against and 1 abstention. 

 
AGREED that subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the 
obligations set out in the report and subject to discussion with applicant 
regarding contributions to CCTV and Air Quality Monitoring, the Head of 
Development Management / Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out in the report and 
clearance of  Section 106 Agreement  by Chair, Vice-Chair and Opposition 
Lead. 
 
 
 
 


